
Date: 08/31/2023

To: State Agencies and Cooperative Members

From: State Procurement Office

Re: Awards: Statewide Furniture, Products and Related Services

The State Procurement Office has awarded the following contracts for Statewide Furniture, Products and Related
Services.

Suppliers Previou

s

Contract

New

Contract

New

Contract

Expiratio

n

Suppliers

Contact

Suppliers Contact Email Categories Awarded

Anthro

Internatio

nal N/A

CTR0673

94

08/31/20

24 Jennifer

Escobar Contracts@sitmatic.com 1,2,7,9,11,12

Atmosphe

re

Commerci

al

ADSPO1

8-211715

CTR0673

95

08/31/20

24

Carah

Rybacki

Carah.rybacki@atmosphere

ci.com

All 13

Corporate

Interior

Systems
ADSPO1

8-211720

CTR0673

96

08/31/20

24

Kara

McNama

ra kmcnamara@cisinphx.com All 13

Dave Scott

and

Associates
ADSPO1

8-211724

CTR0673

97

08/31/20

24 Dave

Scott

dave.scott@davescottassoci

ates.com

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,12,1

3

Education

Furnishing

s of AZ
ADSPO1

8-211723

CTR0673

98

08/31/20

24 Tim

Chinn tim@furnishaz.com All 13

Elontec
ADSPO1

8-211705

CTR0673

99

08/31/20

24

Joseph

Clayton jclayton@elontec.com All 13

Faciliteq N/A

CTR0674

00

08/31/20

24

Andrew

Abramo aabramo@faciliteq.com

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,11,1

2,13

Forward

Tilt N/A

CTR0674

01

08/31/20

24

Tricia

Romero tromero@forwardtilt.com All 13

Goodman

s

ADSPO1

8-211721
CTR0674

02

08/31/20

24

Stacey

Huld

shuld@goodmans.com

All 13

Greene

MFG
ADSPO1

8-211708

CTR0674

03

08/31/20

24

Charles

Gale contracts@greenemfg.com

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,12,1

3

Hertz

Furniture
ADSPO1

8-211700

CTR0674

04

08/31/20

24

Jeff

Precourt jeff@hertzfurniture.com

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,1

1,13

Interior

Solutions

of AZ

ADSPO1

8-211712 CTR0674

05

08/31/20

24 Peter

Mott

pmott@interiorsolutions.ne

t

All 13



Kaiser

Business
ADSPO1

8-211716

CTR0674

06

08/31/20

24

Jessica

Kaiser jkaiser@jkaiser.com All 13

Lakeshore

Learning

Materials
ADSPO1

8-211707

CTR0674

07

08/31/20

24

Christoph

er

Kingston

biddept@lakeshorelearning.

com 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,13

Meteor

Education N/A

CTR0674

08

08/31/20

24

Joshua

Jaeckels

jjaeckels@meteoreducation.

com 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,13

ODP

Business

Solutions
CTR0606

45

CTR0674

09

08/31/20

24 Patricia

Maneri

patricia.maneri@odpbusine

ss.com

1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,11,1

2,13

Pineapple

Contracts N/A

CTR0674

10

08/31/20

24

Daniel

White

Daniel.white@pineapplecon

tracts.com 11

TAB Office

ADSPO1

8-211709
CTR0674

11

08/31/20

24

Dick

Westfall

dickwestfall@tabofficeresou

rces.com 1,2,3,4,5,6,8,9,11,12

Transact

Commerci

al
ADSPO1

9-211761

CTR0674

12

08/31/20

24 Craig

Scarpone

cscarpone@transactinterior

s.com All 13

Tucson

Business

Interiors
ADSPO1

8-211710

CTR0674

13

08/31/20

24 Kat

Hopton kat@tbi-inc.com All 13

Wist

Business

Supplies &

Equipmen

t
ADSPO1

8-211706

CTR0674

14

08/31/20

24

Bill Strait bstrait@wist.com All 13

Non-Awarded Suppliers

AmTab Manufacturing

Copernicus Educational

Vari Sales

Description:

The State desires to establish a Contract Set to supply, install, reconfigure, design and service furniture within the
following categories: Chairs/Seating, Ergonomic Solutions, Free Standing Tables, Systems/Modular Furniture, Free
Standing Desks/Casegoods, Lounge and Reception, Science Laboratory, Storage, Classroom/Special School
Furniture, Architectural / Modular Walls, Public seating for high traffic spaces and Health Care Grade Furniture.
Service requirements shall also include warranty, repairs and relocations.

Category Description

1. Chairs/Seating Task/Work, Executive, Guest/Side, Folding, Conference Room, Stackable, Training Room,
Reception/Lounge, Stools, Couches, Auditorium Seating, Theater Seating (stationary/portable),
Other

2. Ergonomic Solutions Any specialty furniture or additive products that are specifically designed for the purpose to
support function and the comfort of human use, minimizing the risk of musculoskeletal
problems and other health problems such as pain, arthritis, and blood pressure to improve
staffs working environment minimizing fatigue and injury. Items shall include but not be limited
to foam mats for standing, sit-to-stand, articulated keyboard trays, wrist rests, pressure
relieving cushions, monitor arms, seating, etc.

3. Free Standing Tables Height Adjustable tables, Training, Conference Room Tables, Small Office Tables, Side Tables,
Dining Tables, Credenzas, Reception, Laminate, Wood, Steel, Other



4. Systems/Modular Furniture Systems Furniture, Fabric Panels-Monolithic, Fabric Panels-Frame and Tile, Organization
Accessories, Lighting, Electrical components, Signage, Other

5. Free Standing Desks /
Casegoods

Steel Casegoods, Wood Casegoods, Laminate Casegoods, Other

6. Lounge and Reception Soft seating for areas such as libraries, waiting areas, open learning spaces and office
environments which can be collaborative. This offering includes chairs, lounge seating,
ottomans, sofas, benches or other related furniture.

7. Science Laboratory Science tables and workstations, fume hoods, demonstration stations, science safety stations,
chemical storage cabinets, chemical resistant stools, and any specialty science related furniture.

8. Filing and Storage All lateral and vertical file cabinets, metal or wood storage cabinets, lockers, mailroom organizer
and storage systems and any form of counter level or full-size filing or storage related furniture
that would not fall under the case good category.

9. Classroom/Special School
Furniture

Desks, Chairs, Tables, Cafeteria, Library, Early Education, Auditorium, Dorm, Locker
Room Furniture, Other

10. Architectural Walls Prefabricated walls, steel or aluminum frame, customized

11. Health Care Grade Furniture Minimum Grade 3 level healthcare-Sofa’s, Benches, Recliners, Chairs, Bedside Cabinets,
Dining Tables, Gliders, Consoles, Other

12. Public Seating for High Traffic
Spaces

Seating for transportation, judicial, government buildings, healthcare, education, convention
centers, Other

· Multiple seat ganged units

· Minimal floor contact points for clear site lines and ease of cleanability

· Covers or pads can be easily replaced in the field

· Optional arms can be placed at any location

· Optional power that can be mounted to the units or be an integral part of
the beam

13. Non-catalog Solutions Any furniture related items which do not apply to the above listed categories but must still
remain within the scope of this RFP

Brief Summary of Results: The new set of contracts will be active 09/01/2023 and can be used by Statewide
Agencies and Cooperative Members.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact Josh Knapp State Procurement Manager at (602) 542-0433 or
“joshua.knapp@azdoa.gov”.

Thank you,

Joshua Knapp
Statewide Procurement Manager
State Procurement Office - Arizona Department of
Administration
602-542-0433
joshua.knapp@azdoa.gov


