SPO ALERT

Date: 08/31/2023

To: State Agencies and Cooperative Members

From: State Procurement Office

Re: Awards: Statewide Furniture, Products and Related Services

The State Procurement Office has awarded the following contracts for Statewide Furniture, Products and Related Services.

Suppliers	Previou	New	New	Suppliers	Suppliers Contact Email	Categories Awarded
	s	Contract	Contract	Contact		
	Contract		Expiratio			
			n			
Anthro			08/31/20			
Internatio		CTR0673	24	Jennifer		
nal	N/A	94		Escobar	Contracts@sitmatic.com	1,2,7,9,11,12
Atmosphe	ADSPO1		08/31/20		Carah.rybacki@atmosphere	
re	8-211715		24		<u>ci.com</u>	
Commerci		CTR0673		Carah		
al		95		Rybacki		All 13
Corporate			08/31/20	Kara		
Interior	ADSPO1	CTR0673	24	McNama		
Systems	8-211720	96		ra	kmcnamara@cisinphx.com	All 13
Dave Scott			08/31/20			
and	ADSPO1	CTR0673	24	Dave	dave.scott@davescottassoci	1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,12,1
Associates	8-211724	97		Scott	ates.com	3
Education			08/31/20			
Furnishing	ADSPO1	CTR0673	24	Tim		
s of AZ	8-211723	98		Chinn	tim@furnishaz.com	All 13
	ADSPO1	CTR0673	08/31/20	Joseph		
Elontec	8-211705	99	24	Clayton	<u>jclayton@elontec.com</u>	All 13
		CTR0674	08/31/20	Andrew		1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,11,1
Faciliteq	N/A	00	24	Abramo	aabramo@faciliteq.com	2,13
Forward		CTR0674	08/31/20	Tricia		
Tilt	N/A	01	24	Romero	tromero@forwardtilt.com	All 13
Goodman	ADSPO1	CTR0674	08/31/20	Stacey	shuld@goodmans.com	
S	8-211721	02	24	Huld		All 13
Greene	ADSPO1	CTR0674	08/31/20	Charles		1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,12,1
MFG	8-211708	03	24	Gale	contracts@greenemfg.com	3
Hertz	ADSPO1	CTR0674	08/31/20	Jeff		1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,1
Furniture	8-211700	04	24	Precourt	jeff@hertzfurniture.com	1,13
Interior	ADSPO1		08/31/20		pmott@interiorsolutions.ne	
Solutions	8-211712	CTR0674	24	Peter	<u>t</u>	
of AZ		05		Mott		All 13

Kaiser	ADSPO1	CTR0674	08/31/20	Jessica		
Business	8-211716	06	24	Kaiser	jkaiser@jkaiser.com	All 13
Lakeshore			08/31/20	Christoph		
Learning	ADSPO1	CTR0674	24	er	biddept@lakeshorelearning.	
Materials	8-211707	07		Kingston	com	1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,13
Meteor		CTR0674	08/31/20	Joshua	jjaeckels@meteoreducation.	
Education	N/A	08	24	Jaeckels	com	1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,13
ODP			08/31/20			
Business	CTR0606	CTR0674	24	Patricia	patricia.maneri@odpbusine	1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,11,1
Solutions	45	09		Maneri	ss.com	2,13
Pineapple		CTR0674	08/31/20	Daniel	Daniel.white@pineapplecon	
Contracts	N/A	10	24	White	tracts.com	11
	ADSPO1	CTR0674	08/31/20	Dick	dickwestfall@tabofficeresou	
TAB Office	8-211709	11	24	Westfall	rces.com	1,2,3,4,5,6,8,9,11,12
Transact			08/31/20			
Commerci	ADSPO1	CTR0674	24	Craig	cscarpone@transactinterior	
al	9-211761	12		Scarpone	s.com	All 13
Tucson			08/31/20			
Business	ADSPO1	CTR0674	24	Kat		
Interiors	8-211710	13		Hopton	kat@tbi-inc.com	All 13
Wist			08/31/20			
Business			24			
Supplies &						
Equipmen	ADSPO1	CTR0674				
t	8-211706	14		Bill Strait	bstrait@wist.com	All 13

Non-Awarded Suppliers

AmTab Manufacturing			
Copernicus Educational			
Vari Sales			

Description:

The State desires to establish a Contract Set to supply, install, reconfigure, design and service furniture within the following categories: Chairs/Seating, Ergonomic Solutions, Free Standing Tables, Systems/Modular Furniture, Free Standing Desks/Casegoods, Lounge and Reception, Science Laboratory, Storage, Classroom/Special School Furniture, Architectural / Modular Walls, Public seating for high traffic spaces and Health Care Grade Furniture. Service requirements shall also include warranty, repairs and relocations.

Category	Description		
1. Chairs/Seating	Task/Work, Executive, Guest/Side, Folding, Conference Room, Stackable, Training Room, Reception/Lounge, Stools, Couches, Auditorium Seating, Theater Seating (stationary/portable), Other		
2. Ergonomic Solutions	Any specialty furniture or additive products that are specifically designed for the purpose to support function and the comfort of human use, minimizing the risk of musculoskeletal problems and other health problems such as pain, arthritis, and blood pressure to improve staffs working environment minimizing fatigue and injury. Items shall include but not be limited to foam mats for standing, sit-to-stand, articulated keyboard trays, wrist rests, pressure relieving cushions, monitor arms, seating, etc.		
3. Free Standing Tables	Height Adjustable tables, Training, Conference Room Tables, Small Office Tables, Side Tables, Dining Tables, Credenzas, Reception, Laminate, Wood, Steel, Other		

4. Systems/Modular Furniture	Systems Furniture, Fabric Panels-Monolithic, Fabric Panels-Frame and Tile, Organization Accessories, Lighting, Electrical components, Signage, Other				
5. Free Standing Desks / Casegoods	Steel Casegoods, Wood Casegoods, Laminate Casegoods, Other				
6. Lounge and Reception	Soft seating for areas such as libraries, waiting areas, open learning spaces and office environments which can be collaborative. This offering includes chairs, lounge seating, ottomans, sofas, benches or other related furniture.				
7. Science Laboratory	Science tables and workstations, fume hoods, demonstration stations, science safety stations, chemical storage cabinets, chemical resistant stools, and any specialty science related furniture.				
8. Filing and Storage	All lateral and vertical file cabinets, metal or wood storage cabinets, lockers, mailroom organizer and storage systems and any form of counter level or full-size filing or storage related furniture that would not fall under the case good category.				
9. Classroom/Special School Furniture	Desks, Chairs, Tables, Cafeteria, Library, Early Education, Auditorium, Dorm, Locker Room Furniture, Other				
10. Architectural Walls	Prefabricated walls, steel or aluminum frame, customized				
11. Health Care Grade Furniture	Minimum Grade 3 level healthcare-Sofa's, Benches, Recliners, Chairs, Bedside Cabinets, Dining Tables, Gliders, Consoles, Other				
12. Public Seating for High Traffic Spaces	Seating for transportation, judicial, government buildings, healthcare, education, convention centers, Other Multiple seat ganged units				
	 Minimal floor contact points for clear site lines and ease of cleanability Covers or pads can be easily replaced in the field Optional arms can be placed at any location Optional power that can be mounted to the units or be an integral part of the beam 				
13. Non-catalog Solutions	Any furniture related items which do not apply to the above listed categories but must still remain within the scope of this RFP				

Brief Summary of Results: The new set of contracts will be active 09/01/2023 and can be used by Statewide Agencies and Cooperative Members.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact Josh Knapp State Procurement Manager at (602) 542-0433 or "joshua.knapp@azdoa.gov".

Thank you,

Joshua Knapp Statewide Procurement Manager State Procurement Office - Arizona Department of Administration 602-542-0433 joshua.knapp@azdoa.gov